

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 303 দিশপুৰ, মঙ্গলবাৰ, 11 জুলাই, 2023, 20 আহাৰ, 1945 (শক) No. 303 Dispur, Tuesday, 11th July, 2023, 20th Ashadha, 1945 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR FOOD, CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 11th July, 2023

No.FSA.109/2022/20.- Whereas the draft the Assam Food Security (Amendment) Rules, 2023 which the Governor of Assam proposes to make, were published as required under subsection (1) of section 40 of the National Food Security Act, 2013 (Central Act No. 20 of 2013) in the Assam Gazette, Extraordinary No. 258 dated 7th June, 2023 inviting objections or suggestions from all persons likely to be affected thereby, before the expiry of a period of 10(ten) days from the date of publication of the said notification in the Official Gazette.

And whereas no objections or suggestions received by the Governor in respect of the draft amendment rules before the expiry of the specified period.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (1) of section 40 of the National Food Security Act, 2013 (Central Act No. 20 of 2013), the Governor of Assam is hereby pleased to make the following rules having been published previously as mentioned hereinabove, in the manner hereinafter appearing, namely:-

Short title and Commencement

- (1) These rules may be called the Assam Food Security (Amendment) Rules, 2023.
 - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

Amendment of rule 3

2. In the principal Rules, in rule 3, in sub-rule (4), in clause (xiv), in second line, for the words and figure "Rs. 2,50,000.00(two lakhs fifty thousand)" appearing in between the words "less than" and "per annum" the words and figure "Rs. 4,00,000 (Four Lakhs)" shall be substituted.

BISWARANJAN SAMAL,

Additional Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam, Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.